

OD-4

ORDER SHEET

CS/247/2021  
IA No. GA/1/2021

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

GEETA GANESH PROMOTERS PVT. LTD.  
-VS-  
VINEET RUIA AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE SHEKHAR B. SARAF

Date : January 13, 2022.

[Via video conference]

*Appearance:*  
*Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.*  
*Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.*

The Court : The plaint is presented and admitted subject to scrutiny of the department.

Leave under Clause 12 of the Letters Patent, 1865 and Order II Rule 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908 is granted.

**In Re: IA No. GA/1/2021**

I have heard Mr. Abhrajit Mitra, learned senior counsel appearing on behalf of the plaintiff/ petitioner.

Mr. Mitra has placed certain e-mails that have been sent out by the defendants that are defamatory in nature.

Let orders in terms of prayer (a) of the Notice of Motion be passed.

The petitioner is directed to comply with the provisions of Code of Civil Procedure.

Matter is made returnable one week hence.

Defendants shall be at liberty for vacating of this order, if advised.

(SHEKHAR B. SARAF, J.)