

OD-25

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/247/2021  
IA No. GA/1/2021, GA/2/2022, GA/5/2024

GEETA GANESH PROMOTERS PVT LTD  
VS  
VINEET RUIA AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : September 23, 2024.

Appearance :

Mr. Jishnu Saha, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.  
Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.  
Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.  
Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.  
... for the plaintiff

Mr. Vineet Ruia  
... defendant no.1 appears in person

The Court: Mr. Jishnu Saha, learned senior counsel, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Vineet Ruia, the defendant no.1 is appearing in person.

Two applications filed by the defendants being GA/2/2022 and GA/5/2024 are pending before this Court for adjudication as of now. GA/2/2022 is for rejection of plaint and GA/5/2024 is for initiation of proceeding under Section 340 of the Code of Criminal Procedure.

Though on the last occasion the defendant has argued the matter with regard to GA/2/2022 as well as GA/5/2024 but today when the matter is called, after hearing the learned counsel for the plaintiff at a length, the defendant submits that the defendant is not interested to proceed with the application being GA/2/2022 and the defendant also

prays that GA/5/2024 be taken up for hearing at the time of hearing of the suit.

In view of the above, GA/2/2022 is dismissed as withdrawn.

As regard GA/5/2024 is concerned, the same may be taken up for hearing at the time of final hearing of the suit.

Counsel for the plaintiff submits that there is an interim order restraining the defendant from making any defamatory statement.

The defendant submits the defendant is not intending to make any defamatory statement or publication against the plaintiff.

In view of the submission made by the respective parties, the interim order dated 13<sup>th</sup> January, 2022 which was extended from time to time is confirmed till the disposal of the suit.

Accordingly, GA/1/2021 is disposed of.

It is found that the defendants have already filed written statement along with counter-claim.

Counsel for the plaintiff prays for time to file written statement to the counter-claim.

Let the written statement to the counter-claim be filed within three weeks after puja vacation after serving the copy to the defendants.

Let the matter appear on 28<sup>th</sup> November, 2024 under the heading "For Orders".

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)