

OD-5

ORDER SHEET

IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

CS/247/2021  
IA No. GA/5/2024, GA/8/2024

GEETA GANESH PROMOTERS PVT. LTD.  
-VS-  
VINEET RUIA AND ANR

BEFORE:

The Hon'ble JUSTICE KRISHNA RAO

Date : November 28, 2024.

Appearance:

Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya, Adv.

Mr. Ishaan Saha, Adv.

Mr. Subhankar Chakraborty, Adv.

Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharjee, Adv.

...for the plaintiff

Mr. Vineet Ruia, in person

The Court : Mr. Satadeep Bhattacharyya, learned advocate, is appearing for the plaintiff.

Mr. Vineet Ruia, defendant no.1, is appearing in person.

The defendant has filed counter claim along with written statement. Now, the defendant submits that the claim made by the defendant in prayers 'f' and 'g' of the counter claim was the subject matter of NCDRC and challenged the order of the NCDRC, by preferring an appeal before the Hon'ble Supreme Court.

The defendant no.1 appearing in person submits that he is not pressing the prayers 'f' and 'g' of the counter claim.

Counsel for the plaintiff raised no objection.

Accordingly prayers 'f' and 'g' of the counter claim appearing in page 108 and 109 is deleted.

The department is directed to take appropriate steps to amend the counter claim by deleting the prayers 'f' and 'g' of the counter claim.

The plaintiff has filed additional written statement to the counter claim after serving copy to the defendant. Let the same be kept with the record.

Though the pleadings have been completed, the parties are directed to complete the discovery and inspection of the documents on or before 2<sup>nd</sup> January, 2025.

Affidavit of documents be filed within two weeks thereafter.

In the meantime, the parties are also directed to exchange their suggested issues.

List the matter on 22<sup>nd</sup> January, 2025 for 'Framing of Issues'.

(KRISHNA RAO, J.)