

OD – 14

ORDER SHEET  
IN THE HIGH COURT AT CALCUTTA  
Ordinary Original Civil Jurisdiction  
ORIGINAL SIDE

IA NO. GA/10/2025  
In CS/247/2021

GEETA GANESH PROMOTERS PVT LTD  
Vs.  
VINEET RUIA AND ANR

BEFORE:  
THE HON'BLE JUSTICE SUGATO MAJUMDAR  
Date: 19<sup>th</sup> November, 2025

Appearance:

*Mr. DhrubaGhosh, Sr. Adv.*  
*Mr. SoumyajitGhosh, Adv.*  
*Ms. PramitaGhosh, Adv.*  
*Mr. Saptarshi Bhattacharya, Adv.*  
*...for the plaintiff.*

*Mr. VineetRuia, in person.*  
*...for the defendants.*

The Court:- IA NO. GA/10/2025 is filed by the plaintiff praying for amendment of plaint.

It is pleaded that in view of the order passed by the Co-ordinate Bench on June 16, 2022, two prayers have become infructuous and redundant. It is further stated that certain subsequent activities and developments should have to be pleaded in the plaint which demands amendments.

Exchange of affidavit is complete.

Mr. Ruia appearing in person for the defendants vehemently objected to the truthfulness of the statements made therein.

While considering an application for amendment, veracity of the statements cannot be ascertained since those are to be tested by evidence. Prima facie two prayers are sought to be deleted and subsequent incidents are sought to be incorporated which, as pleaded would not change the cause of action.

Let prayer (a) to (c) of the master's summons be allowed.

Department is directed to do the needful. Copy of the amended plaint is to be served upon the defendants.

Accordingly, IA No. GA/10/2025 stands disposed of.

The suit will appear in the list for further hearing on 27<sup>th</sup> January, 2026.

(SUGATO MAJUMDAR, J.)